The statutory authority for this regulation includes, but is not limited to, subsections 
44-3-103, 44-3-202(1)(b), 44-3-202(2)(a)(I)(A), 44-3-202(2)(a)(I)(R), and 44-3-301(6), C.R.S. The purpose 
of this regulation is to establish guidelines for the sale of alcohol beverages in sports and entertainment 
venues with at least one thousand five hundred (1,500) seats. 

A. This regulation shall apply to licensees at facilities owned by a municipality, county, or special 
district, or at publicly or privately owned sports and entertainment venue with a minimum seating 
capacity of one thousand five hundred (1,500) seats. 

B. Licensees authorized to sell alcohol beverages in these venues may sell or provide alcohol 
beverages in sealed containers to adult occupants of areas within the licensed premises that 
have limited public access. 

C. Licensees are otherwise responsible for any violations of the Colorado Liquor Code within such